intend to pay cash dividends in the foreseeable future. We currently intend to
retain any earnings to finance future operations and expansion and to reduce
indebtedness. We are a holding company and are dependent on distributions from
our subsidiaries to meet our cash requirements. The terms of the indenture
governing our senior subordinated notes and our credit facility restrict the
ability of our subsidiaries to make distributions to us and, consequently,
restrict our ability to pay dividends on our common stock.

   17

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table presents our consolidated capitalization as of
March 25, 2000 (i) on a historical basis and (ii) as adjusted to give pro forma
effect to the transactions described in notes (b) to (e) of the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and to the offering. This table
should be read in conjunction with "Use of Proceeds," "Management's Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "Unaudited Pro
Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Data" and our consolidated financial
statements and notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   AS OF MARCH 25, 2000
   ------------------------
   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   -----------
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

DEBT:
Credit facility:
   Revolving credit facility(1).....  $   6,000   $  6,000
   Term loans(2).....   159,700   147,008
Senior subordinated notes(3).....   147,978   96,186
Senior discount debentures(4).....   32,519   --
Subordinated discount note(5).....   45,826   --
Capital lease obligations and other long-term debt.....   6,119   6,119
   ---------   --------
Total debt.....   398,142   255,313
   ---------   --------
REDEEMABLE COMMON STOCK(6).....   13,198   --
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Common stock.....   198   323
Additional paid-in capital.....   206,940   405,013
Accumulated deficit.....   (306,715)   (335,561)
Loans to officers.....   (920)   (920)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (10,676)   (10,676)
   ---------   --------
Total shareholders' equity(7).....   (111,173)   56,679
   ---------   --------
Total capitalization.....  $ 300,167   $311,424
   =========   ========

- ------------------------

(1) At March 25, 2000, we had $24.0 million available under our revolving credit
   facility, subject to customary borrowing conditions.

(2) Includes a senior secured term loan A facility of $40.0 million and a senior
   secured term loan B facility of $119.7 million.

(3) Represents proceeds of $150.0 million related to the units which were
   allocated between the senior subordinated notes ($147.9 million) and
   warrants ($2.1 million), plus amortization of the discount on the senior

[…]

$140.6 million, or $7.09 per share. Net tangible book value per share represents
the amount of our total tangible assets, reduced by the amount of our total
liabilities and minority interests, and then divided by the total number of
shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in pro forma net tangible book
value per share represents the difference between the amount paid per share by
purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the pro forma net
tangible book value per share of common stock immediately after the completion
of this offering. After giving effect to the sale of the 12,500,000 shares of
common stock offered by us at an assumed initial public offering price of $16.00
per share, and after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value
at March 25, 2000 would have been $15.5 million or $0.48 per share of common
stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book
value of $7.57 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of
$15.52 per share to new investors purchasing shares at the initial public
offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share
basis:

Assumed public offering price per share.....   $16.00
   Net tangible book deficit per share as of March 25,
   2000.....   $(7.09)
   Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   7.53
   ------
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the
  offering.....   0.44
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $15.56
   ======

   If we need to refinance our existing credit facility as described under
"Risk Factors--We may be required to refinance our existing credit facility",
the dilution per share to new investors would be $15.66.

   The following table summarizes, as of March 25, 2000, the differences
between the existing stockholders and new investors with respect to the number
of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us
and the average price per share paid:

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE

[…]

facility. The write-off of deferred financing fees would reduce pro forma as
adjusted shareholders' equity to $53.572 million.

   The pro forma adjustments are based on estimates, available information and
assumptions and may be revised as additional information becomes available. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial data do not purport to
represent what the Company's combined results of operations or financial
position would actually have been if the above transactions and the offering had
occurred on the dates indicated and are not necessarily representative of the
Company's combined results of operations for any future period. The unaudited
pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and condensed consolidated
statements of income should be read in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto, "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the other
financial information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

   P-3

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 25, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   COMPANY   OFFERING   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS(A)   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------   --------------   -----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  18,458   $   -- (b)   $  18,458
  Trade receivables, net.....   53,022   --   53,022
  Inventories, net.....   32,462   --   32,462
  Deferred tax asset.....   632   --   632
  Due from affiliates.....   131   --   131
  Other current assets.....   7,069   --   7,069
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   111,774   --   111,774
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   119,174   --   119,174
Goodwill and other intangibles, net.....   42,619   --   42,619
Investments in affiliates.....   2,086   --   2,086
Deferred tax assets.....   101,560   15,533 (c)   117,093
Deferred financing costs.....   13,587   (3,708)(d)   9,879
Other assets.....   10,800   --   10,800
   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets.....  $ 401,600   $  11,825   $ 413,425
   =========   =========   =========
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Current portion of long-term debt.....  $   7,445   --   $   7,445
  Current portion of capital lease obligations.....   233   --   233
  Accounts payable.....   9,770   --   9,770
  Accrued compensation.....   10,174   --   10,174
  Accrued ESLIRP.....   8,482   --   8,482
  Deferred income.....   6,860   --   6,860
  Accrued interest.....   13,416   --   13,416
  Accrued liabilities.....   22,206   --   22,206
  Accrued income taxes.....   5,334   --   5,334
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total current liabilities.....   83,920   --   83,920
Long-term debt.....   389,743   (142,829)(e)   246,914
Deferred tax liability.....   7,336   --   7,336
Capital lease obligations.....   721   --   721
Other long-term liabilities.....   3,706   --   3,706
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total liabilities.....   485,426   (142,829)   342,597
   ---------   ---------   ---------
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interests.....   14,149   --   14,149
Redeemable common stock.....   13,198   (13,198)(f)   --
Shareholder's equity
  Common stock.....   198   125 (g)   323
  Capital in excess of par value.....   206,940   196,573 (g)   403,513
  Accumulated deficit.....   (306,715)   (28,846)(h)   (335,561)
  Loans to officers.....   (920)   --   (920)
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (10,676)   --   (10,676)
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total shareholder's equity.....   (111,173)   167,852   56,679
   ---------   ---------   ---------
  Total liabilities and shareholder's equity.....  $ 401,600   $  11,825   $ 413,424
   =========   =========   =========

   P-4

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF MARCH 25, 2000

(a) The as adjusted condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 25, 2000
   gives effect to the sale of 12,500,000 shares in this offering at an assumed
   initial public offering price of $16 per share with the net proceeds after

[…]

interests.....   15,102   (23,731)   335   3,886   (1,180)   (19)   (5,607)
Minority interests.....   (22)   --   --   --   (1,321)(i)   --   (1,343)
Earnings from unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   2,044   --   --   --   (1,943)(j)   --   101
   --------   --------   ------   -------   -------   -------   ----------
Net income.....   $ 17,124   $(23,731)   $  335   $ 3,886   $(4,444)   $   (19)   $   (6,849)
   ========   ========   ======   =======   =======   =======   ==========
Earnings per common share
   Basic.....   $   0.86
   Diluted.....   $   0.86
Weighted average number of
  shares outstanding
   Basic.....  19,820,369
   Diluted.....  19,820,369

   P-7

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED
   CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 25, 1999
   (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   PRO FORMA
   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS(L)   AS ADJUSTED
   ---------   --------------   -----------

Net sales related to products.....  $217,516   $   --   $   217,516
Net sales related to services.....   55,041   --   55,041
   --------   -------   -----------
Total net sales.....   272,557   --   272,557
Cost of products sold.....   131,612   --   131,612
Cost of services provided.....   35,253   --   35,253
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   52,328   --   52,328
Amortization of goodwill and other intangibles.....   3,848   --   3,848
Restructuring charges.....   --   --   --
   --------   -------   -----------
Operating income.....   49,516   --   49,516
Interest income.....   536   --   536
Other income (expense).....   (776)   --   (776)
Interest expense.....   (50,886)   23,573(m)   (27,313)
(Loss)/gain from foreign currency, net.....   (136)   --   (136)
   --------   -------   -----------
Income before income taxes and minority interests.....   (1,746)   23,573   21,827
Provision for income taxes.....   3,861   8,053(n)   11,914
   --------   -------   -----------
Income before minority interests.....   (5,607)   15,520   9,913
Minority interests.....   (1,343)   --   (1,343)
Earnings from unconsolidated subsidiaries.....   101   --   101
   --------   -------   -----------
Net income before extraordinary loss.....   (6,849)   15,520   8,671
   ========   =======   ===========

Earnings per common share
  Basic.....   $   0.27
  Diluted.....   $   0.25

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
  Basic.....   32,320,369
  Diluted.....   34,971,011

[…]

the portions of the term loan A and term loan B to be repaid from the
   proceeds of the offering;

   (iii) the write off of the discounts related to the redeemed senior
   subordinated notes ($745) and the senior discount debentures ($8,478).

   The associated tax benefits are estimated to be $15,180.

   P-10

   CHARLES RIVER LABORATORIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED CONDENSED
   CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 25, 2000
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   CHARLES RIVER
   COMPANY   JAPAN, INC.   ACQUISITION   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   2 MONTHS(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS(H)   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   -------------   -----------   ---------   --------------   -----------

Net sales related to
  products.....  $   50,816   $7,598   $  (196)(b)   $ 58,218   $   --   $   58,218
Net sales related to
  services.....   18,486   --   --   18,486   --   18,486
   -----------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----------
Total net sales.....   69,302   7,598   (196)   76,704   --   76,704
Cost of products sold...   28,993   4,120   --   33,113   --   33,113
Cost of services
  provided.....   12,399   --   --   12,399   --   12,399
Selling, general and
  administrative
  expenses.....   11,813   1,409   (196)(b)   13,026   --   13,026
Amortization of goodwill
  and other
  intangibles.....   865   --   74 (c)   939   --   939
Restructuring charges...   --   --   --   --   --   --
   -----------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----------
Operating income.....   15,232   2,069   (74)   17,227   --   17,227
Interest income.....   142   --   --   142   --   142
Other income
  (expense).....   --   --   --   --   --   --
Interest expense.....   (12,664)   (12)   (29)(d)   (12,705)   5,497(i)   (7,208)
(Loss)/gain from foreign
  currency, net.....   (30)   --   --   (30)   --   (30)
   -----------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----------
Income before income
  taxes and minority
  interests.....   2,680   2,057   (103)   4,634   5,497   10,131
Provision for income
  taxes.....   2,468   879   (43)(e)   3,304   1,878(j)   5,182
   -----------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----------
Income before minority
  interests.....   212   1,178   (60)   1,330   3,619   4,949
Minority interests.....   (217)   --   (401)(f)   (618)   --   (618)
Earnings from
  unconsolidated
  subsidiaries.....   641   --   (589)(g)   52   --   52
   -----------   ------   -------   --------   ------   -----------
Net income.....  $   636   $1,178   $(1,050)   764   3,619   4,383
   ===========   ======   =======   ========   ======   ===========

Earnings per share
  Basic.....  $   0.03   $   0.14
  Diluted.....  $   0.03   $   0.12

Weighted average number
  of common shares
  outstanding
  Basic.....   19,820,369   32,320,369
  Diluted.....   23,571,555   36,071,555